GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3627
ANSWERED ON:03.09.2012

ROAD PROJECTS IN KERALA
Mani Shri Jose K.

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has reviewed the progress of the utilisation of funds sanctioned under Central Road Fund in Kerala;
(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the targets fixed for development of roads for the State under the said scheme have been achieved;

(d) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the details of ongoing projects for widening, construction and repairing of bridges/elevated highways in Kerala including NH 220 along with their present status?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI JITIN PRASADA)
(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) to (d) The details of Fund released under Central Road Fund to the State Government of Kerala are as under:

Year Fund released
(Rs. In Cr.)

2009-10 49.27
2010-11 80.49
2011-12 NIL

2012-13 7.75

(e) There are two ongoing four/six laning projects amounting to Rs. 1485 crore and nine other road improvement works amounting to about Rs. 118.5 crores, which includes one work amounting to Rs.5.32 crores on NH 220.
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